Marren County Board of Supervisors

RESOLUTION No. 360 of 2018

RESOLUTION INTRODUCED BY SUPERVISORS LEGGETT, GERAGHTY, SIMPSON, WILD, MAGOWAN, DIAMOND, SOKOL, HOGAN, BRAYMER, DRISCOLL AND VACANT

INTRODUCING PROPOSED LOCAL LAW NO. 6 OF 2018, "A LOCAL LAW AMENDING LOCAL LAW NO. 4 OF 1996, WHICH ESTABLISHED RESIDENCY REQUIREMENTS FOR WARREN COUNTY DEPUTY SHERIFFS, TO CHANGE THE TITLE FROM DEPUTY SHERIFFS TO PATROL OFFICERS AND CORRECTION OFFICERS INCLUDING SUPERVISORY TITLES

WHEREAS, the Personnel Officer and the Warren County Sheriff have recommended that Local Law No. 4 of 1996, A Local Law Establishing Residency Requirements for Warren County Sheriffs, be amended to update the titles which are currently used by the Sheriff's Office to correction officers and patrol officers, including supervisory titles, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that proposed Local Law No. 6 of 2018 entitled "A Local Law Amending Local Law No. 4 of 1996, which established residency requirements for Warren County Deputy Sheriffs to change the title to Patrol Officers and Correction Officers including supervisory titles", attached hereto and made a part hereof, be, and the same is, introduced before the Warren County Board of Supervisors, and in order to give interested members of the public the opportunity to be heard thereon, the Board of Supervisors shall hold a public hearing at the Supervisors' Rooms in the Warren County Municipal Center on the 19th day of October, 2018, at 10:00 a.m. on the matter of the adoption of said proposed Local Law No. 6 of 2018, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to give notice of such public hearing in the manner provided by law.

COUNTY OF WARREN, NEW YORK LOCAL LAW NO. 6 OF 2018

A LOCAL LAW AMENDING LOCAL LAW NO. 4 OF 1996, ESTABLISHING RESIDENCY REQUIREMENTS FOR WARREN COUNTY DEPUTY SHERIFFS, TO CHANGE THE TITLE OF DEPUTY SHERIFFS TO PATROL OFFICERS AND CORRECTION OFFICERS AND INCLUDING SUPERVISORY TITLES

BE IT ENACTED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Warren, New York, as follows:

SECTION 1. Title.

This Local Law shall be known as the Local Law Establishing Residency Requirements for Warren County Patrol Officers and Correction Officers Including Supervisory Titles.

SECTION 2. Purpose.

The purpose of this Local Law is to establish the residency requirements for the appointed Warren County Patrol Officers and Correction Officers Including Supervisory Titles.

SECTION 3. Residency Requirements for a Warren County Patrol Officer and Correction Officer Including Supervisory Titles.

- A. A person appointed as patrol officer or correction officer including supervisory titles by the Sheriff of Warren County shall at the time of his or her appointment be a resident of 1) the State of New York and 2) the County of Warren or of a county contiguous to the County of Warren. As allowed or provided under the Civil Service Law of the State of New York, preference in appointment may be given by Warren County Civil Service and the appointing officer to those candidates who reside in Warren County.
- B. A patrol officer or correction officer including supervisory titles who ceases to be a resident of New York State and Warren County or of a county contiguous to Warren County shall be deemed to have resigned his or her employment and vacated the position.

SECTION 4. Public Officers Law - Superseded and/or Amended.

This Local Law is intended to supersede and/or amend the provision of Paragraph 1 of Public Officers Law Section 3, concerning residency requirements for local officers as the same concerns or affects the position of patrol officer or correction officer including supervisory titles in Warren County. The provision of Section 3 of the Public Officers Law requiring a person to be a resident of the political subdivision for which he or she shall be chosen shall not prevent a person from holding the office of patrol officer or correction officer including supervisory titles of the County of Warren provided that such person resides in the County of Warren or an adjoining or contiguous county within the State of New York.

SECTION 5. Effective Date.

This Local Law shall take effect immediately and upon filing in the Office of the Secretary of State.